

Case No. 06-11235

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT**

**LAWRENCE R. POLINER, MD; LAWRENCE R. POLINER, MD, PA
Plaintiffs – Appellees – Cross-Appellants**

v.

**TEXAS HEALTH SYSTEMS, A Texas Non-Profit Corporation,
doing business as Presbyterian Hospital of Dallas; JAMES KNOCHEL, MD
Defendants – Appellants – Cross-Appellees**

**On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Northern District of Texas**

BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE

**HEALTH CARE INDEMNITY CORPORATION, AMERICAN HOSPITAL
ASSOCIATION, TEXAS HOSPITAL ASSOCIATION, CHILDREN'S
MEDICAL CENTER OF DALLAS, THE METHODIST HOSPITAL,
MISSISSIPPI HOSPITAL ASSOCIATION, NORTH MISSISSIPPI
HEALTH SERVICES, INC., OUR LADY OF THE LAKE HOSPITAL, INC.,
RUSH HEALTH SERVICES, SUMMA HEALTH SYSTEM, TENET
HEALTHCARE CORPORATION, AND TEXAS CHILDREN'S HOSPITAL**

IN FAVOR OF APPELLANTS AND IN SUPPORT OF REVERSAL

**Luther T. Munford (MSB#3653)
Justin Matheny (MSB#100754)
Phelps Dunbar LLP
111 E. Capitol St., Ste. 600
Jackson, MS 39201
Tel: (601) 352-2300
Fax: (601) 360-9777**

ATTORNEYS FOR AMICI CURIAE

CASE NO. 06-11235

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT**

**LAWRENCE R. POLINER, MD; LAWRENCE R. POLINER, MD, PA
Plaintiffs – Appellees – Cross-Appellants**

v.

**TEXAS HEALTH SYSTEMS, A Texas Non-Profit Corporation,
doing business as Presbyterian Hospital of Dallas; JAMES KNOCHEL, MD
Defendants – Appellants – Cross-Appellees**

SUPPLEMENTAL CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS

TABLE OF CONTENTS

SUPPLEMENTAL CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS.....	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	iv
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	vi
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE.....	1
INTRODUCTION	2
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	3
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	5
ARGUMENT	6
I. To protect and encourage peer review, Congress has immunized from damages any peer review action which meets certain objective standards of reasonableness.....	7
II. In two different ways, the HCQIA immunizes the temporary deprivation of staff privileges whether or not the physician has previously been given an opportunity to be heard.....	12
A. HCQIA allows hospitals to revoke privileges for 14 days pending an investigation without affording any notice to the physician and without a finding of imminent danger.....	12
1. “[R]easonable belief that the action was in the furtherance of quality health care.”.....	12
2. “[A]fter a reasonable effort to obtain the facts of the matter.”	13
3. Notice and hearing not required for restriction during investigation	14
4. “[R]easonable belief that the action was warranted.”	16

B.	If reached, the HCQIA also allows an indefinite restriction of privileges pending a hearing if the hospital believes the failure to restrict privileges “may” be an imminent danger to the health of a patient.....	17
III.	HCQIA Precludes Any Cause of Action for Damages, Whether the Damages Are in Contract or in Tort.....	19
A.	HCQIA immunity bars Dr. Poliner’s contract damage claim for violation of the hospital bylaws.....	19
1.	The district court confused medical staff bylaw standards with HCQIA standards.	19
2.	HCQIA immunity bars bylaw contract damage claims.	21
B.	HCQIA immunity also bars the recovery of damages on Dr. Poliner’s defamation and tortious interference claims.....	22
	CONCLUSION.....	23
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	25
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	26

APPENDICES

1. Health Care Quality Improvement Act 42 U.S.C. § 11111 et seq.
2. List of published decisions on HCQIA immunity.
3. Medical-Dental Staff Bylaws, PX-220 pp. 73-74.
4. *Braswell v. Haywood Regional Medical Center*, 2007 WL 1227464 (4th Cir.)
5. *Payne v. Harris Methodist HEB*, 44 Fed.Appx. 652 (5th Cir. 2002)
6. *Rose v. University of Texas Southwestern Medical School at Dallas*, 32 Fed.Appx. 131 (5th Cir. 2002)
7. *Van v. Anderson*, 66 Fed.Appx. 524 (5th Cir. 2003)

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

FEDERAL CASES

<i>Austin v. McNamara</i> , 979 F.2d 728 (9th Cir. 1992)	11
<i>Brader v. Allegheny Gen. Hosp.</i> , 167 F.3d 832 (3rd Cir. 1999).....	2
<i>Braswell v. Haywood Regional Medical Center</i> , 2007 WL 1227464 (4th Cir.).....	2
<i>Brown v. Presbyterian Healthcare Services</i> , 101 F.3d 1324 (10th Cir. 1996)	11
<i>Bryan v. James E. Holmes Regional Medical Center</i> , 33 F.3d 1318 (11th Cir. 1994)	2, 9, 10, 12, 13
<i>Daviton v. Columbia/HCA Healthcare Corp.</i> , 241 F.3d 1131 (9th Cir. 2001) (en banc), overruling <i>Fobbs v. Holy Cross Health Sys. Corp.</i> , 29 F.3d 1439 (9th Cir. 1994)	18
<i>Fobbs v. Holy Cross Health Sys. Corp.</i> , 29 F.3d 1439 (9th Cir. 1994), overruled on other grounds, <i>Daviton v. Columbia/HCA Healthcare Corp.</i> , 241 F.3d 1131 (9th Cir. 2001) (en banc).....	18
<i>Gabaldoni v. Washington County Hosp. Ass'n.</i> , 250 F.3d 255 (4th Cir. 2001)	2, 13, 22
<i>Imperial v. Suburban Hosp. Ass'n., Inc.</i> , 37 F.3d 1026 (4th Cir. 1994).....	21
<i>Lee v. Trinity Lutheran Hospital</i> , 408 F.3d 1064 (8th Cir. 2005)	11, 18
<i>Mathews v. Lancaster Gen. Hosp.</i> , 87 F.3d 624 (3d Cir. 1996).....	14
<i>Meyers v. Columbia/HCA Healthcare Corporation</i> , 341 F.3d 461 (6th Cir. 2003)	2, 6, 8, 11, 22
<i>Milkovich v. Lorain Journal Co.</i> , 497 U.S. 1, 110 S. Ct. 2695 (1990).....	14
<i>Patel v. Midland Memorial Hosp. and Med. Ctr.</i> , 298 F.3d 333 (5th Cir. 2002)	2
<i>Payne v. Harris Methodist HEB</i> , 44 Fed.Appx. 652 (5th Cir. 2002)	2, 18

<i>Poliner v. Texas Health Systems</i> , 2003 WL 22255677 (N.D. Tex.).....	5
<i>Poliner v. Texas Health Systems</i> , 2006 WL 770425 (N.D. Tex.).....	5, 15, 20
<i>Rogers v. Columbia/HCA of Central Louisiana, Inc.</i> , 971 F. Supp. 229 (W.D. La. 1997), <i>aff'd</i> , 140 F.3d 1038 (5th Cir. 1998)	17
<i>Rose v. University of Texas Southwestern Medical School at Dallas</i> , 32 Fed.Appx. 131 (5th Cir. 2002)	2
<i>Singh v. Blue Cross/Blue Shield of Mass., Inc.</i> , 308 F.3d 25 (1st Cir. 2002)	6, 10, 11
<i>Smith v. Ricks</i> , 31 F.3d 1478 (9th Cir. 1994).....	2, 22
<i>Sosa v. Board of Mgrs.</i> , 437 F.2d 173 (5th Cir. 1971)	11
<i>Sugarbaker v. SSM Health Care</i> , 190 F.3d 905 (8th Cir. 1999)	13, 18
<i>Van v. Anderson</i> , 66 Fed.Appx. 524 (5th Cir. 2003).....	2
<i>Wayne v. Genesis Medical Center</i> , 140 F.3d 1145 (8th Cir. 1998).....	2

STATE CASES

<i>Cowett v. TCH Pediatrics, Inc.</i> , 2006 WL 2846282 (Ohio App. 2006), <i>review denied</i> , 862 N.E.2d 118 (Ohio 2007), <i>petition for</i> <i>certiorari filed</i> (No. 06-1593, May 25, 2007)	2, 13
<i>Curtsinger v. HCA, Inc.</i> , 2007 WL 1241294 (Tenn. App. 2007)	18
<i>Fox v. Parma Community General Hospital</i> , 827 N.E.2d 787 (Ohio App. 2005).....	11
<i>Gateway Cardiology v. Wright</i> , 204 S.W.3d 676 (Mo. App. 2006).....	13
<i>Manasra v. St. Francis Medical Center, Inc.</i> , 764 So.2d 295 (La. App. 2d Cir. 2000)	2
<i>Manzetti v. Mercy Hosp. of Pittsburgh</i> , 776 A.2d 938 (Pa. 2001)	16, 18
<i>McLeay v. Bergan Mercy Health Sys. Corp.</i> , 714 N.W.2d 7 (Neb. 2006)	8, 11, 23

<i>Meyer v. Sunrise Hosp.</i> , 22 P.3d 1142 (Nev. 2001)	13
<i>North Colorado Medical Center, Inc. v. Nicholas</i> , 27 P.3d 828 (Colo. 2001).....	2
<i>Univ. Health Servs., Inc. v. Long</i> , 561 S.E.2d 77 (Ga. 2002).....	11
<i>Zisk v. Quincy Hospital</i> , 834 N.E.2d 287 (Mass. App. 2005)	13

FEDERAL STATUTES

Health Care Quality Improvement Act 42 U.S.C. § 11111 et seq.	<i>passim</i>
H.R. Rep. No. 99-903, <i>reprinted at</i> 1986 U.S.C.C.A.N. 6384.....	<i>passim</i>
5th Cir. R. 47.5.4.....	2

STATE STATUTES

LA. REV. STAT. ANN. § 13:3715.3.....	10
LA. REV. STAT. ANN. § 40:2205.....	10
MISS. CODE ANN. § 41-63-5.....	10
TEX. HEALTH AND SAFETY CODE § 161.033	10
TEX. OCC. CODE ANN. § 160.010.....	10

MISCELLANEOUS

Robert Adler, <i>Stalking the Rogue Physician: An Analysis of the Health Care Quality Improvement Act</i> , 28 Am. Bus. L.J. 683 (1991).....	7
Mark Colantonio, <i>The Health Care Quality Improvement Act of 1986 and its Impact on Hospital Law</i> , 91 W. Va. L. Rev. 91 (1989)	9
Edward Dauer, <i>A Therapeutic Jurisprudence Perspective on Legal Responses to Medical Error</i> , 24 J. Legal Med. 37 (2003)	7
Bryan Garner, A DICTIONARY OF MODERN LEGAL USAGE 553 (1995)	18
Nathaniel Hwang, <i>Defaming a Physician's Career</i> , 25 L. Legal Med. 95 (2004).....	8

Casey Moore, <i>"In the Wake of the Rose" and "Life After Romero": The Viability of a Cause of Action for Negligent Credentialing in Texas in Light of Recent Texas Supreme Court Decisions</i> , 58 Baylor L. Rev. 549 (2006).....	9
Note, <i>Maintaining the Balance: Reconciling the Social and Judicial Costs of Medical Peer Review Protection</i> , 52 Ala. L. Rev. 723 (2001).....	6
Benjamin Vernia, <i>Tort Claim for Negligent Credentialing of Physician</i> , 98 A.L.R. 5th 533 (2002 & Supp. 2007)	9
